

No. 57725-5

79381-6

**DIVISION I OF THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MARGARET A. LINDELL, Personal Representative for the
Estate of GARY R. LINDELL, deceased,

Respondent,

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation

Petitioner.

**REPLY TO ANSWER TO CITY OF SEATTLE'S MOTION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW AND RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE**

THOMAS A. CARR
Seattle City Attorney

MARCIA M. NELSON, WSBA #8166
REBECCA BOATRIGHT, WSBA #32767
Assistant City Attorneys

Attorneys for Petitioners

Seattle City Attorney's Office
600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor
PO Box 94769
Seattle, Washington 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200

2006 MAR 29 AM 11:51
FILED
CLERK OF COURT
JANIS M. HARRIS

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
A. Workers' compensation statutes <i>must</i> provide immunity.....	1
B. The LEOFF statute provides no immunity from negligence suits.....	6
C. Workers' compensation statutes applicable to governmental employers <i>must</i> provide immunity from suit.....	7
1. Municipalities have standing to raise constitutional issues when they are directly affected.	9
2. The LEOFF statute is unconstitutional.	12
3. The LEOFF statute also violates sovereign immunity.....	16
D. Equine immunity	18
E. Assumption of the risk bars this action.....	24
F. The Fellow Servant Rule bars this action.	28
G. This Court should accept discretionary review	31
H. Response to plaintiff's Motion to Strike.....	33
I. Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bennett v. Messick</i> , 76 Wn.2d 474, 457 P.2d 609 (1969).....	31
<i>Bergeson v. City of New London</i> , 269 Conn. 763, 850 A.2d 184 (2004)	11
<i>Buss v. Wachsmith</i> , 190 Wash. 673 (1937).....	29
<i>City of Marysville v. State of Washington</i> , 101 Wn.2d 50, 676 P.2d 989 (1984).....	11
<i>City of Seattle v. State of Washington</i> , 103 Wn.2d 663, 694 P.2d 641 (1985).....	11
<i>Ducharme v. City of Putnam</i> , 161 Conn. 135, 285 A.2d 318, 320 (1971)	10, 11
<i>Edgar v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 217, 595 P.2d 534 (1979).....	17
<i>Epperly v. City of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn.2d 777, 399 P.2d 591 (1965).....	2
<i>Fray v. Spokane Cy.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 637, 952 P.2d 601 (1998).....	28, 29
<i>Garcia v. Brulotte</i> , 25 Wn. App. 818 (1980), rev'd on other grounds, 94 Wn.2d 794, 620 P.2d 99 (1980).....	29, 30
<i>Gillis v. Walla Walla</i> , 94 Wn.2d 193, 616 P.2d 625 (1980).....	7
<i>Grant Co. Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 145 Wn.2d 702, 42 P.3d 394 (2002).....	10, 11

<i>Grant Co. Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333, 97 S. Ct. 2434, 53 L. Ed. 2d 383 (1977).....	11
<i>Johnson Forestry Contracting, Inc. v. Washington State Dep't. of Natural Resources</i> , 131 Wn. App. 13, 126 P.3d 45 (2006) (citing <i>Enter. Leasing, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 139 Wn.2d 546, 988 P.2d 961 (1999))	20
<i>Kirk v. Washington State University</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987).....	24, 25
<i>Locke v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 55256-2-I,.....	12, 32
<i>Lynch v. City of North Yakima</i> , 37 Wash. 657, 80 P. 79 (1905)	27, 28
<i>Manor v. Nestle Food Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 439, 932 P.2d 628 (1997).....	2, 3
<i>Matthews v. Elk Pioneer Days</i> , 64 Wn. App. 433, 824 P.2d 541 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Mountain Timber Company v. Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219, 37 S.Ct. 260, 61 L.Ed. 685 (1917).....	3, 5
<i>Newby v. Gerry</i> , 38 Wn. App. 812, 690 P.2d 603 (1984).....	6
<i>Perry v. Seattle School District #1 and City of Seattle</i> , 66 Wn.2d 800, 405 P.2d 589 (1965).....	26
<i>Plemmons v. Antles</i> , 52 Wn.2d 269 (1958).....	29
<i>Seattle-First National Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 230, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978).....	6

<i>State v. Daggett</i> , 87 Wash. 253, 151 P. 648 (1915)	3, 4
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d. 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	22
<i>Stertz v. Industrial Ins. Comm'n</i> , 91 Wash. 588, 158 P. 256 (1916)	1
<i>Taylor v. Baseball Club of Seattle, L.P.</i> , ____ Wn. App. ____, ____ P.3d ____ (2006), No. 55803-0-I, ordered published March 22, 2006	25
<i>Taylor v. City of Redmond</i> , 89 Wn.2d 315, 571 P.2d 1388 (1977).....	7, 8, 9, 16, 17, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 126 S. Ct. 510, 163 L. Ed. 2d 306 (2005).....	17

STATUTES

1969 Wash. Laws Ex. Sess. Ch. 209 § 8.....	8
1971 Wash. Laws, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 257.....	18
LEOFF	4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 15, 30, 31, 32
RCW 4.24.210	18, 19
RCW 4.24.530	21
RCW 4.24.530(2).....	22
RCW 4.24.530(2)(b)	20, 21
RCW 4.24.530(2)(d)	20
RCW 4.24.530(2)(e)	20, 21
RCW 4.24.530(3).....	19, 21, 22
RCW 4.24.530(4).....	19, 22

RCW 4.24.530(5).....	20, 21, 22
RCW 4.24.530(6).....	19, 21, 22
RCW 4.24.530-.540	20
RCW 4.24.540	18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
RCW 4.24.540(2)(a)	20, 22
RCW 4.92.090	17
RCW 4.96.010	16
RCW 4.96.010(1).....	18
RCW 41.26.270	4, 6
RCW 41.26.281	7, 18, 23, 30
RCW 41.50.110	8
RCW 46.21.281	23
RCW Title 51	4, 5, 8

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution	15
Wash. Const. art. I, §12.....	9, 12, 13, 14
Wash. Const. art. II, § 19	18
Wash. Const. art. II, § 25	12
Washington State Constitution	15

COURT RULES

RAP 2.3(b)	33
------------------	----

RAP 2.3(b)(4) 32

MISCELLANEOUS

Fellow Servant Rule..... 29, 31
Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law, § 2.07 5
Restatement (Second) of Agency, § 474..... 31
Restatement (Second) of Agency, § 475..... 31
WISHA 23
Workmen’s Compensation Act..... 3
